

No. 09-11121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J. D. B.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF CENTER ON WRONGFUL
CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH, ET AL.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ANGELA C. VIGIL
Counsel of Record
JESSE D. HWANG
CLINTON RICKARDS
KAREN SEWELL
JEROME P. TOMAS
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1700
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 789-8904
angela.c.vigil@bakermckenzie.com

STEVEN A. DRIZIN
JOSHUA A. TEPFER
LAURA H. NIRIDER
CENTER ON WRONGFUL
CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH,
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-6608

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	2
I. Organizations	2
II. Individuals	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Juveniles, particularly those under the age of fifteen, are especially vulnerable to making false confessions and unreliable statements in response to police interrogation tactics like those used against J.D.B.	13
A. This Court created the <i>Miranda</i> rule to counterbalance the “inherently compelling pressures” present in any standard police interrogation and to mitigate the unreliable evidence and false confessions that these interrogations can produce.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Youthful suspects are particularly susceptible to react to the “inherently compelling pressures” of police interrogation by making false confessions.	18
1. <i>Levi Dunn’s False Confession</i> ..	23
2. <i>Romarr Gipson and Elijah Henderson’s False Confessions</i>	24
C. The <i>Miranda</i> procedural safeguard is one of several essential protections against juvenile false confessions, particularly in the school setting where youth are unlikely to understand that they are permitted to decline to speak with police.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	22
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	11, 18, 21
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	14
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	12, 19, 26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	12, 20
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	12, 19
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	11, 12, 19
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	20
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	27
STATUTES	
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 405/5-170	29
W. Va. Code § 49-5-2(1)	29
MISCELLANEOUS	
3 Wigmore, Evidence § 822, (3d ed. 1940)	19
Alex Kotlowitz, <i>The Unprotected</i> , The New Yorker, Feb. 8, 1999, in <i>True Stories of False Confessions</i> 175-92 (Rob Warden & Steven A. Drizin, eds., Northwestern University Press 2009)	24
Allison D. Redlich, <i>The Susceptibility of Juveniles to False Confessions and False Guilty Pleas</i> , 62 Rutgers L. Rev. 943 (2010)	23
Allison D. Redlich & Gall S. Goodman, <i>Taking Responsibility For an Act Not Committed: Influence of Age and Suggestibility</i> , 27 L. & Hum. Behav. 141 (2003)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for Petitioner, <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , No. 09-11121 (filed Dec. 16, 2010)	29
Fred E. Inbau, John E. Reid, Joseph P. Buckley, & Brian C. Jayne, <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (4th ed. 2004)	15
Howard N. Snyder, <i>Juvenile Arrests 2004</i> , 2006 U.S. Dep't. of Just., Off. of Juv. Just. and Delinq. Prevention, Off. Just. Programs (Dec. 2006)	21
Jessica R. Meyer & N. Dickon Reppucci, <i>Police Practices and Perceptions Regarding Juvenile Interrogation and Interrogative Suggestibility</i> , 25 Behav. Sci. & L. 757 (2007)	17, 18, 23
John E. Reid & Associates, Inc., Critics Corner, http://www.reid.com/ educational_info/criticfalseconf.html (last visited Dec. 7, 2010)	20
Josh Kagan, <i>Complexity of School-Police Relationships Challenge "Special Needs" Doctrine</i> , 19 A.B.A. Crim. Just. 36 (2005)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joshua A. Tepfer, Laura H. Nirider & Lynda Tricarico, <i>Arresting Development: Convictions of Innocent Youth</i> , 62 Rutgers L. Rev. 887 (2010)	22
Karen McCowan, <i>District Settles Its Part of Suit</i> , The Register Guard, Dec. 21, 2010, available at http://www.registerguard.com/csp/cms/sites/web/updates/25689197-55/neill-county-creswell-levi-case.csp	24
Karen McCowan, <i>Lawsuit Alleges False Confession of Boy</i> , The Register Guard, Feb. 24, 2010, at A1, available at http://special.registerguard.com/csp/cms/sites/web/news/cityregion/24490071-41/levi-suit-lawsuit-alleges-dog.csp	23
Lisa H. Thureau & Johanna Wald, <i>Controlling Partners: When Law Enforcement Meets Discipline in Public Schools</i> , 54 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 977 (2009-2010)	28
Meg Penrose, <i>Miranda, Please Report to the Principal's Office</i> , 33 Fordham Urb. L. J. 775 (2006)	28
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Indicators of School Crime and Safety: 2005</i>	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Paul Holland, <i>Schooling Miranda: Policing Interrogation in the Twenty-First Century Schoolhouse</i> , 52 Loy. L. Rev. 39 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Peter Price, <i>When is a Police Officer an Officer of the Law?: The Status of Police Officers in Schools</i> , 99 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 541 (2009)	28
Richard J. Ofshe and Richard A. Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 Denv. U. L. Rev. 979 (1997)	15, 16
Robert Perske, <i>Understanding Persons With Intellectual Disabilities in the Criminal Justice System: Indicators of Progress?</i> , 42 Mental Retardation 484, 484-87 (2004)	22
Samuel R. Gross <i>et al.</i> , <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95(2) J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523, 523-53 (2005)	21
Saul M. Kassin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 L. & Hum. Behav. 1 (2010)	15, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Richard A. Leo, <i>Police Interrogation and American Justice</i> 243 (2008)	17
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confession in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
The Innocence Project, Understand the Causes: False Confessions/Admissions, http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/False-Confessions.php (last visited Dec. 7, 2010)	17
Thomas Grisso <i>et. al</i> , <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents and Adults Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 Law & Hum. Behav. 333 (2003)	20
